The alternative simulations produce very different degrees of shifting of compensation from
health benefits to take-home pay. In the “pay tax” simulation (shown in Table 4) no shifting
occurs, whereas in the “fully offset” simulation (shown in Table 5) compensation is shifted fully
from health benefits to take-home pay.

The motivation for the analysis is to quantify the differences in the progressivity of the
Cadillac tax versus a revenue-equivalent exclusion cap. In both of the alternative simulations, as
in the main analysis, there is very little difference in progressivity between the Cadillac tax and a
revenue-equivalent exclusion cap.

 11

Table 4. Simulated Impacts of the Cadillac Tax and a Revenue-Equivalent Exclusion Cap in 2020, Assuming Employers Do Not Adjust
Premiums Paid for Health Benefits (dollars per family among families affected by one or both scenarios)

Scenario

Family Income Below 200% of FPL Family Income 200–500% of FPL Family Income 500%+ of FPL

Health
Benefits

Take-Home
Pay

Health
Benefits +

Take-Home
Pay

Health
Benefits

Take-Home
Pay

Health
Benefits +

Take-Home
Pay

Health
Benefits

Take-Home
Pay

Health
Benefits +

Take-Home
Pay

No Tax $17,128 $21,379 $38,507 $19,948 $51,429 $71,376 $21,503 $117,843 $139,346

Cadillac Tax $16,228* $21,345 $37,573 $18,992 $51,383 $70,376 $20,485 $117,773 $138,258

Exclusion Cap $17,128 $20,681 $37,809 $19,948 $50,548 $70,495 $21,503 $116,485 $137,988

Difference Between Cadillac Tax and No Tax

$ –$901 –$34 –$934 –$955 –$45 –$1,000 –$1,018 –$70 –$1,088

% (relative to No-Tax
scenario)

–5% 0% –2% –5% 0% –1% –5% 0% –1%

Difference Between Exclusion Cap and No Tax

$ $0 –$698 –$698 $0 –$881 –$881 $0 –$1,358 –$1,358

% (relative to No-Tax
scenario)

0% –3% –2% 0% –2% –1% 0% –1% –1%

Difference Between Exclusion Cap and Cadillac Tax

$ $901 –$664 $236 $955 –$836 $119 $1,018 –$1,288 –$270

% (relative to No-Tax
scenario)

5% –3% 1% 5% –2% 0% 5% –1% 0%

SOURCE: Authors’ analysis.
Notes: *: In the Cadillac Tax scenario, premiums are the same as in the no-tax scenario, but health benefits are reduced—the reduction in health benefits is
necessary to recoup the payment of the Cadillac tax by the insurer. This analysis only includes families that are directly affected either under the Cadillac tax
scenario or the exclusion cap scenario (weighted n=34.7 million). The “no-tax” scenario reflects the absence of either the Cadillac tax or the exclusion cap.

 12

Table 5. Simulated Impacts of the Cadillac Tax and a Revenue-Equivalent Exclusion Cap in 2020, Assuming That All Employers in the